q’ HEXAGON

m&h Tool Setter
1835.20

L -
- -
\-—-I._L.

=

Operating Instructions G




LANGUAGE DESCRIPTION PAGE

DE BETRIEBSANLEITUNG 3

EN OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 21

CS NAVOD K OBSLUZE 39
Manual Version REV04

Release Date 2021-12-03



TS35.20 Inhaltsverzeichnis

Inhaltsverzeichnis
N =T ol o T = ] o1 o o P OO TP PP PPPPRN 4
L1 AIIGEIMEINES ...ttt ettt h et ettt ettt 4
111 VOIDEMEIKUNG ...ttt b et e st e s e e e e nbeenreenreenre e 4
1.1.2  SIChErN@ItSNINWEISE ......ciiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt 4

1.1.3 Konformitatserklérung
1.14 Gultigkeit

1.2 VEIWENAUNGSZWECK . ...ttt ettt ettt b e bbbttt e bt n e n e 5
1.3 SYSIEMKOMPONENTEN ...ttt ettt b bbbt ettt ettt b e bbbt et 5
1.4 Technische Daten
1.5 Abmessungen...... W7
1.6 Lieferumfang, Zubehor und Ersatzteile

1.6.1  LIEIOIUMIAING. c. ettt ettt bbbttt b ekttt h et b et et nbe e 8

1.6.2 Zubehor
1.6.3 Ersatzteile

A = 1= (o PR PR PPN 12

2.1 Werkzeuge, MeSS- UNG PIUFGEIALE ........oiiiiiiiiie ittt sttt ettt nneas 12
2.2 Montage
2.2.1 Montage mit Standard Grundplatte ohne Abblasdiise..
2.2.2  Montage mit Grundplatte mit Abblasdiise (OPtioNAl) ...........ccuviiiiiiiiiiiii e
2.3 MESSEINSAZ WECNSEIN ..ottt bbb

2.4  Messeinsatz ausrichten
2.5 Werkzeugmesssystem kalibrieren
2.6 Elektrischer Anschluss

2.7 ANSCRIUSSPIAN REIAIS. .......eeiiieie ittt ettt ettt e bt e e st e e et e e e bt e e saeeeeenbeeennnes 18
2.8 AUSGANGSSIGNAIE ....citiiiieie ittt ettt et e e s hb e e a bt e e ket e e b et e ettt e R bt e e hb e e e bb e e e be e e nnbee e nbeeenrnes 18




Beschreibung TS35.20

1 Beschreibung
1.1 Allgemeines

1.1.1 Vorbemerkung

Die in dieser Betriebsanleitung verwendeten Sicherheitshinweise sind unbedingt zu beachten um eine sichere und
zuverlassige Funktion des beschriebenen Werkzeugmesssystems zu gewahrleisten und Personen- und Sachschéaden zu
vermeiden. Die Symbole fiir die entsprechenden Sicherheitshinweise haben die nachfolgend beschriebenen Bedeutungen:

VORSICHT kennzeichnet eine Gefahr, die zu Verletzungen fiihren kann, wenn sie
A VORSICHT nicht vermieden wird.

HINWEIS kennzeichnet eine Information, die nicht zu Schaden an Personen fiihrt,
HINWEIS - . L x .
sondern z. B. Hinweise auf mogliche Sachschéden gibt.

INFORMATION kennzeichnet wichtige Informationen oder hilfreiche Hinweise fur
DL A die Arbeit mit dem beschriebenen Objekt.

1.1.2 Sicherheitshinweise

/A VORSICHT

Gefahr von Augenverletzungen durch Druckluft!

Es besteht die Gefahr von Augenverletzungen durch die Druckluftstrdmung (5-10 bar) aus der Blasdise des
Werkzeugmesssystems.

e Die Installation von Druckluftanschliissen darf nur durch dafiir ausgebildetes Personal erfolgen.
e Wahrend des Betriebes ist ein direkter Kontakt mit der Abblasdiise des Werkzeugmesssystems verboten.
e Bei angeschlossenem Werkzeugmesssystem NICHT in die Abblasdiise blicken.

/N VORSICHT

Verletzungsgefahr durch Stromschlage

Beim Anschluss des Werkzeugmesssystems an die Steuerung besteht die Gefahr von Stromschlagen. Ein
falscher Anschluss kann zu einer nicht sicheren Benutzung des Werkzeugmesssystems fiihren.

e Der Anschluss darf nur bei komplett spannungsfrei geschalteter Maschine und nur durch speziell hierfir
geschultes und qualifiziertes Personal erfolgen.

A\ VORSICHT

Verletzungsgefahr durch bewegte Maschinenteile und defekte Druckluftleitungen!

e Die Installation des Werkzeugmesssystems darf grundsatzlich nur bei komplett spannungs- und druckfrei
geschalteter Maschine erfolgen um die Gefahr von Verletzungen durch bewegte Maschinenteile bzw. defekte
Druckluftleitungen zu vermeiden.

e Der Betrieb des Werkzeugmesssystems darf ausschlief3lich bei geschlossener Schutzeinrichtung
(Schutztur) erfolgen.

HINWEIS ‘

Gefahr von Sachschaden durch Fremdteile!

e Zur Durchfiihrung von Wartungs- und Instandsetzungsarbeiten durfen ausschlieBlich die in dieser
Betriebsanleitung angegebenen Original-Ersatzteile verwendet werden.

HINWEIS ‘

Gefahr von Messfehlern!

e Wahrend des Messvorgangs Blasluft abstellen. Das Messen mit Blasluft kann zu Messfehlern und
Messabweichungen flhren.

IN



TS35.20 Beschreibung

INFORMATION

Die Informationen in dieser Betriebsanleitung kbnnen ohne vorherige Bekanntmachung jederzeit vom Hersteller
geandert werden. Es obliegt daher der Verantwortung des Nutzers sich regelméaRig uber die Aktualitat dieser
Betriebsanleitung zu informieren.

1.1.3 Konformitatserklarung

Die EU/UKCA-Konformitatserklarung befindet sich am Ende dieser Betriebsanleitung.
Eine Kopie der unterschriebenen Original-Konformitétserklarung kann bei Bedarf unter der auf der Riickseite
angegebenen Adresse angefordert werden.

1.1.4  Giiltigkeit

Diese Betriebsanleitung gilt fur die zum Erstellungszeitpunkt verfigbare Hardware. Technische Anderungen seitens
des Herstellers sind vorbehalten.

Eine aktuelle Version dieser Betriebsanleitung kann auf der Homepage www.mh-inprocess.com im Bereich
Downloads heruntergeladen werden.

1.2 Verwendungszweck

Das Werkzeugmesssystem TS35.20 dient der Ermittlung von Werkzeuggeometrien, wie Werkzeugléange und —radius
in der Maschine. Dariiber hinaus misst es Einzelschneiden und erkennt Werkzeugbruch. Die Messung kann dabei
sowohl statisch als auch dynamisch erfolgen.

1.3 Systemkomponenten

Lo

e Verbindungskabel
(L=10 m/32.8Y)
d
0 J

Verbindungskabel
(L=10 m/32.8°)

h

Schutzschlauch

(L=3 m/9.8")
mé&h Werkzeugmesssystem TS35.20 mé&h Werkzeugmesssystem TS35.20
35.20-TS mit Schutzschlauch

35.20-TS-PT

Abb. 1 Systemkomponenten TS35.20




Beschreibung

TS35.20

Verbindungskabel S
(L=10 m/32.8) N

—

mé&h Werkzeugmesssystem TS35.20

Schutzschlauch
(L=3 m/9.8")

Verbindungskabel
(L=10 m/32.8")

mé&h Werkzeugmesssystem TS35.20

mit Abblasdise mit Abblasdiise und Schutzschlauch
35.20-TS-AJ 35.20-TS-PT-AJ
Abb. 2 Systemkomponenten TS35.20 mit Abblasdise

1.4 Technische Daten

Antastrichtungen +X; +Y; -Z

Max. Auslenkung Messeinsatz XIY=6mm;Z=5mm

Auslenkkraft XY=05-11N;Z=5N
Energieversorgung 12-32 VDC, max 25 mA

Material Nichtrostender Stahl

Gewicht (ohne Kabel) ca.300g

Temperaturbereich Betrieb: 10°C — 50°C, Lagern: 5°C — 70°C
Wiederholgenauigkeit 1 um (max. 2 Sigma)

(unidirektional)

Abdichtung IP68: EN60529

Kleinstes Werkzeug

@ 0,5 mm bei 100 mm/min




TS35.20 Beschreibung

1.5 Abmessungen

?13(0.517) _ ~ #/0,008/A
@11(0,43%) b
. s |
Zylindrischer M insatz i i
Sollbruchstift
Schutzhaube ——————> “ﬁ
g

Ausrichtschraube fir
Neigungskorrektur (4x)

Bohrung fur Zylinderschraube

w i
Grundplatte 2125040 -
. .
#54(2,12") o E
I~
Abb. 3 Abmessungen
Abblasdiise ———, @8(0,317)
i
1 i
|
~ 385 - T
2leigl & g g
g5 3 3 _- e
== ) & s
+
| ’ ] 1l 19 (0,75"
Grundplatte mit Steckverschraubung
Abblasdiise fur Pneumatik-
schlauch

Abb. 4 Abmessungen mit Grundplatte mit Abblasdiise (optional)




Beschreibung

TS35.20

1.6 Lieferumfang, Zubehor und Ersatzteile

1.6.1 Lieferumfang

Bestellnummer

Bezeichnung

35.20-TS#

m&h Werkzeugmesssystem TS35.20

Zylindrischer Messeinsatz (H00027357)

Sollbruchstift - High Force (H00027445)

Grundplatte (5339)

4x Ausrichtschraube M3x20 (SW2,5mm) (5342)

Zylinderschraube M10x25 (SW4 mm) (5392)

Zylinderschraube M12x25 (SW4 mm) (5389)

35.20-TS-PT#

m&h Werkzeugmesssystem TS35.20 mit Schutzschlauch

Zylindrischer Messeinsatz (H00027357)

Sollbruchstift - High Force (H00027445)

Grundplatte (5339)

Schlauchklemme (0201)

Schlauchverschraubung M16x1,5 (2543)

Dichtring fir M16 (2541)

Mutter M16x1,5 (2542)

4x Ausrichtschraube M3x20 (SW2,5mm) (5342)

Zylinderschraube M10x25 (SW4 mm) (5392)

Zylinderschraube M12x25 (SW4 mm) (5389)

35.30-TS-AJ#

mé&h Werkzeugmesssystem TS35.20 mit Abblasdise

Zylindrischer Messeinsatz (H00027357)

Sollbruchstift - High Force (H00027445)

Grundplatte mit Abblasdiise (35.20-AJ)

4x Ausrichtschraube M3x20 (SW2,5mm) (5342)

Zylinderschraube M10x25 (SW4 mm) (5392)

Zylinderschraube M12x25 (SW4 mm) (5389)




TS35.20

Beschreibung

Bestellnummer

Bezeichnung

35.30-TS-PT-AJ#

mé&h Werkzeugmesssystem TS35.20 mit Abblasdise und Schutzschlauch

Zylindrischer Messeinsatz (H00027357)

Sollbruchstift - High Force (H00027445)

Grundplatte mit Abblasduse (35.20-AJ)

Schlauchklemme (0201)

Schlauchverschraubung M16x1,5 (2543)

Dichtring fur M16 (2541)

Mutter M16x1,5 (2542)

4x Ausrichtschraube M3x20 (SW2,5mm) (5342)

Zylinderschraube M10x25 (SW4 mm) (5392)

Zylinderschraube M12x25 (SW4 mm) (5389)

1.6.2 Zubehor
Bestellnummer | Bezeichnung Abbildung
35.20-PT-3 Schutzschlauch (3 m)
Schlauchklemme (0201)
Schlauchverschraubung M16x1,5 (2543) Ohne Abb.
Dichtring fir M16 (2541)
Mutter M16x1,5 (2542)
2114 Schutzschlauch (in m) s
0201 Schlauchklemme W \_
11
”j? Ll
2543 Schlauchverschraubung M16x1,5 S
—
2541 Dichtring fiir M16
2542 Mutter M16x1,5
35.20-AJ Grundplatte mit Abblasdise
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TS35.20

Bestellnummer

Bezeichnung

Abbildung

Metallschlauchschutz (1 m) fur

Heidenhain-Steuerung, Anschluss X13

35.00-H2-X113

Verbindungskabel (2 m) mit Litzen und Stecker fur
Heidenhain-Steuerung, Anschluss X113

35.60-HP-D6 Q " _

Pneumatikschlauch (26) %

Schlauchverschraubung M14x1
4451

mit Mutter M14 w
4453 Dichtring fir M14 ——

d

3789 Pneumatikschlauch (@6) (in m) """“~--H_\\
4418 Nutenstein 12 mm
4274 Nutenstein 14 mm
4431 Nutenstein 18 mm &
4411 Nutenstein 22 mm

Verbindungskabel (2 m) mit Litzen und Stecker fur
91.10-SI-UN .

Siemens-Steuerung

Verbindungskabel (2 m) mit Litzen und Stecker fir -
35.00-H2-X13 W

b,
-
b,

91.10-FA-UN

Verbindungskabel (6 m) mit Litzen und Stecker fir
Fanuc High Speed Skip

Soft-FAN-TS

m&h Messzyklen ,Werkzeugmessung* fur
Frasmaschinen mit Fanuc-Steuerung

10
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Beschreibung

1.6.3

Ersatzteile

Bestellnummer

Bezeichnung

Abbildung

H00027357 Zylindrischer Messeinsatz ?
H00027459 Taststiftadapter M4 mit Sollbruchstift - High Force \%
H00027445 Sollbruchstift - High Force m
0548 Gewindestift M2,5x3 W
5337 Schutzhaube -
5339 Grundplatte i _ g. :
5342 Ausrichtschraube M3x20 (SW2,5 mm) \
5302 Zylinderschraube M10x25 (SW4 mm)

(fir Nutenstein 12 mm) L
5389 Zylinderschraube M12x25 (SW4 mm) %

(fr Nutensteine 14 mm/18 mm/22 mm)

11



Betrieb

TS35.20

2 Betrieb

2.1 Werkzeuge, Mess- und Prifgerate

Bestellnummer

Bezeichnung

Abbildung

3079 Fuhlhebelmessgerat )
35.20-CP Kalibrierstift \

0885 Montagestift / '

0227 Innensechskantschliissel SW1,3 mm /
1346 Innensechskantschlissel SW 2,5 mm /
35.20-TB Toolbox

1x Sollbruchstift - High Force (91.00-S-HF)
1x Kalibrierstift (35.20-CP)

4x Gewindestift M2,5x3 (0548)

1x Montagestift (0885)

1x Innensechskantschlussel SW1,3 (0227)
1x Innensechskantschlissel SW 2,5 (1346)

Ohne Abb.

12




TS35.20 Betrieb

2.2 Montage

Das Werkzeugmesssystem TS35.20 darf nur vertikal montiert werden.

2.2.1 Montage mit Standard Grundplatte ohne Abblasdise

1. Grundplatte des Werkzeugmesssystems mittels Zylinderschraube und Nutenstein auf dem Maschinentisch an
der gewiinschten Position aufschrauben. Dabei zur Erleichterung der spateren Ausrichtung, wenn moglich,
darauf achten, dass die Bohrungen fir die Ausrichtschrauben schon grob entlang der X- und Y-Achse der
Maschine ausgerichtet sind.

2. Werkzeugmesssystem wieder auf die Grundplatte aufsetzen und mit den vier Ausrichtschrauben befestigen.
Die Ausrichtschrauben mit dem Innensechskantschliissel SW2,5 mm vorsichtig einschrauben, bis diese
anliegen. AnschlieBend jede Ausrichtschraube ¥ Umdrehung weiterdrehen.

3. Schlauchverschraubung mit Dichtring in eine entsprechende Bohrung (916,2) in der Maschinenwand einsetzen
und auf der Riickseite mit der zugehdrigen Mutter sichern (siehe Abb. 7).

4. Schutzschlauch tiber das Kabel des Werkzeugmesssystems ziehen und am Kabelausgang des
Werkzeugmesssystems fixieren.

5. Ende des Kabels durch die Schlauchverschraubung an der Maschinenwand nach auf3en fiihren, bis der
Schutzschlauch an der Schlauchverschraubung ansteht.

6. Schutzschlauch tGber die Schlauchverschraubung stiilpen und mit Schlauchklemme sichern.
7. Messeinsatz ausrichten (siehe Kapitel 0)
8. Werkzeugmesssystem kalibrieren (siehe Kapitel 2.5)

AusrichtschraubeM3x20 Dichtring fur M16
(SW2,5 mm) (2541)
(5342)

Schlauchverschraubung

M16x1,5
Schutzschlauch, PUR J
(2114) (2543)

T— Schlauchklemme

(0201)

Grundplatte |
(5339) Maschinenwand mit

Bohrung @16,2
Nutenstein

Mutter M16x1,5
(2542)

13



Betrieb TS35.20

2.2.2 Montage mit Grundplatte mit Abblasdise (optional)

1. Grundplatte mit Abblasdiise mittels Zylinderschraube und Nutenstein auf dem Maschinentisch an der gewiinsch-
ten Position aufschrauben. Dabei zur Erleichterung der spateren Ausrichtung, wenn moglich, darauf achten,
dass die Bohrungen fir die Ausrichtschrauben entlang der X- und Y-Achse der Maschine ausgerichtet sind.

1. Werkzeugmesssystem auf die Grundplatte aufsetzen und mit den vier Ausrichtschrauben befestigen.
Die Ausrichtschrauben mit dem Innensechskantschlissel SW2,5 mm vorsichtig einschrauben, bis diese
anliegen. AnschlieBend jede Ausrichtschraube ¥z Umdrehung weiterdrehen.

2. Schlauchverschraubung (2543) mit Dichtring in eine entsprechende Bohrung in der Maschinenwand einsetzen
und auf der Riickseite mit der zugehdrigen Mutter sichern (siehe Abb. 8).

3. Schutzschlauch tber das Kabel des Werkzeugmesssystems ziehen und am Kabelausgang des Werkzeugmess-
systems fixieren.

4. Ende des Kabels durch die Schlauchverschraubung an der Maschinenwand nach auRen fiihren, bis der
Schutzschlauch an der Schlauchverschraubung ansteht.

5. Schutzschlauch tber die Schlauchverschraubung stilpen und mit Schlauchklemme sichern.

6. Schlauchverschraubung (4451) mit Dichtring in eine entsprechende Bohrung in der Maschinenwand einsetzen
und auf der Riickseite mit der zugehdrigen Mutter sichern.

7. Pneumatikschlauch fir Blasluft am Schlauchanschluss der Grundplatte anschlief3en.

8. Metallschlauchschutz tiber den Pneumatikschlauch fiir Blasluft ziehen und auf den Schlauchanschluss an der
Grundplatte aufschieben. Dabei darauf achten, dass die innenliegende Dichtung einrastet.

9. Anderes Ende des Pneumatikschlauchs fur Blasluft an der Schlauchverschraubung (Steckverschraubung)
anschlieBen. Ebenfalls darauf achten, dass die innenliegende Dichtung einrastet.

10. Messeinsatz ausrichten (siehe Kapitel 2.4)
11. Werkzeugmesssystem kalibrieren (siehe Kapitel 2.5)

Maschinenwand
mit Bohrungen
@16,2 und @14,2

—— AusrichtschraubeM3x20 Dichtring fur M16
(SW2,5 mm) (2541)
(5342)

Grundplatte mit SChIauchversch,\rAalué);llng
j +«—— Abblasdise (25453)
(35.20-AJ)

Schlauchklemme
(0201)

Schutzschlauch
(2114)

LR Metallschlauchschutz (1 m)
(35.60-HP-D6)

— Schlauchanschluss Schlauchverschraubun

'-\1\
Zvylinderschraube Pneumatikschlauch @6 ﬁﬁht(ﬁé

(3789) fur M14
(4453) Mutter M16x1,5 —
Nutenstein (2542)
Mutter M14x1
Abb. 6 Montage mit Grundplatte mit Abblasdise (optional)

14



TS35.20 Betrieb

2.3 Messeinsatz wechseln

1. Gewindestifte D, E und F losen (siehe Abb. 9) und Messeinsatz zusammen mit Sollbruchstift aus dem
Taststiftadapter entnehmen.

2. Gewindestift A, B und C am Messeinsatz I6sen (siehe Abb. 9) und Sollbruchstift entnehmen.

3. Sollbruchstift zuerst in den neuen Messeinsatz einsetzen und die Gewindestifte in der Reihenfolge A, B, C
anziehen.

4. Messeinsatz zusammen mit Sollbruchstift in den Taststiftadapter einsetzen und Gewindestifte in der Reihenfolge
D, E, F anziehen.

5.  Zkontrolujte upevnéni adaptéru s dotykovym hrotem v systému pro méfeni nastroju a v pfipadé potfeby opatrné
utdhnéte adaptér s dotykovym hrotem pomoci stfizného koliku.

6. Ausrichtung der Messflache prufen (siehe Kapitel 2.4).
7. Werkzeugmesssystem kalibrieren (siehe Kapitel 2.5).

Zylindrischer —»f&——3
Messeinsatz
(91.00-D13/24,5)

<——— Sollbruchstift - High Force
(91.00-S-HF) Innensechskantschlisse

E |
SW1,3 mm

Montagestift —
(0885)

Abb. 7 Messeinsatz wechseln

15



Betrieb TS35.20

2.4 Messeinsatz ausrichten

HINWEIS ‘

Gefahr von Sachschaden!

e  Ausrichtschrauben nicht zu fest einschrauben, da das Werkzeugmesssystem nur einen begrenzten
Einstellbereich besitzt und nach einer zu tiefen Einstellung nicht in eine hohere Position zuriickversetzt
werden kann.

INFORMATION

Zum Ausrichten des Messeinsatzes wird mit in der Spindel installiertem Fuhlhebelmessgerét die Messflache des
Werkzeugmesssystems angefahren (manuell) und diese anschlieRend entlang der X-Achse und entlang der Y-
Achse abgetastet. Die dabei ermittelte Abweichung muss <5 pm sein (siehe Abb. 8). Sollte eine héhere
Abweichung ermittelt werden muss die Ausrichtung des Messeinsatzes, wie nachfolgend beschrieben, korrigiert
werden.

1. Ausrichtschraube mit Innensechskantschlissel SW2,5 mm im Uhrzeigersinn drehen um das
Werkzeugmesssystem an der entsprechenden Stelle abzusenken und somit die Neigung zu korrigieren
(siehe Abb. 10).

2. Vorgang ggf. fur weitere Ausrichtschrauben wiederholen.
3. Alle Schrauben auf festen Sitz prufen und lockere Schrauben ggf. leicht anziehen.

4. Messung mit Fuhlhebelmessgeréat wiederholen und bei erneuter Abweichung die Schritte 1. und 2. erneut
ausfihren.

5. Werkzeugmesssystem kalibrieren (siehe Kapitel 2.5).

Fuhlhebelmessgerat —»#"

3079
( ) Innensechskantschlissel SW2,5 mm

(1346)

Abwérv ,

Aufwérts

// 0,005 A <5um

Abb. 8 Messeinsatz ausrichten

16



TS35.20 Betrieb

2.5 Werkzeugmesssystem kalibrieren

Da eine kurze Verzdgerung zwischen der Antastung und dem Auslesen der Maschinenmaf3stabe besteht, ist eine
Kalibrierung des Werkzeugmesssystems notwendig. Beim Kalibrieren werden:

e die Schaltcharakteristik des Werkzeugmesssystems in der gemessenen Maschinenachse,

e die wirksame Lange des Werkzeugmesssystems sowie

e die Reaktionszeit des Werkzeugmesssystems zur Maschinensteuerung ermittelt.

Das Kalibrieren des Werkzeugmesssystems erfolgt mittels steuerungsspezifischer Kalibrierzyklen.

<— Kalibrierstift
(35.20-CP)

Abb. 9 Werkzeugmesssytem kalibrieren

2.6  Elektrischer Anschluss

Detailierte Anschlusspléne fir die verschiedenen Steuerungen kdnnen bei Bedarf angefragt werden.

12-32 VDC (max. 25 mA) weil
GND (0 V) braun
Relais N.C. (VDC oder GND) grin
Relais C. (zum Messeingang) gelb
Relais N.O. (GND oder VDC) grau
Schirm transparent

Abb. 10 Elektrischer Anschluss

17



Betrieb TS35.20

2.7 Anschlussplan Relais

HINWEIS

Gefahr von Sachschaden!

Damit auf dem Mittelkontakt C, der auf den Eingang der CNC-Steuerung geht, immer eine definierte Spannung
liegt, nachfolgende Angaben beachten:

e Immer den Mittelkontakt C an den Eingang der CNC-Steuerung anschlie3en.
e Immer den geschlossenen Kontakt NC mit +VDC oder 0 V verbinden.

e Immer den offenen Kontakt NO mit 0 V oder +VDC verbinden.

e Immer beide Kontakte des Relais mit je einem Potential belegen.

Beispiel:
[Relais |_NC (normally closed) +VDC oder 0V (max 42 VDCI50 mA) NC -> GND
1 ) NO -> +VDC
I 1 C ——1 Eingang CNC ,
1 ]  E—

NC -> +VDC
NO -> GND

I [] | _NO (normally open) 4 0V oder +VDC (max 42 vDC/50 ma)
I -

Stellung des Relais bei Spannungsversorgung EIN
und Messeinsatz nicht ausgelenkt

Abb. 11 Anschlussplan Relais

2.8 Ausgangssignale

Abbildung
Status Nicht ausgelenkt Ausgelenkt
Status Relais —-———- ‘| rin
| elb
I !
1 rau
|
[ S — I

18



EU-Konformitatserklarung

Die alleinige Verantwortung fiir die Ausstellung dieser Konformitétserkldrung trégt die Firma m&h Inprocess

Messtechnik GmbH.
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Description TS35.20

1 Description
1.1 General
1.1.1 Preface

The safety instructions in this manual have to be strictly observed to guarantee a safe and reliable function of the tool
setter and to avoid personal and material damage. The meaning of the symbols related to the safety instructions is
described in the table below:

A CAUTION CAUTION indicates a hazard which can lead to injuries if not avoided.
NOTICE indicates information considered important, but not hazard-related (e.g.
NOTICE -
messages relating to property damage).
INFORMATION INFORM/_—\TION in_dicates important information or helpful advice for working with
the described device.

1.1.2 Safety Instructions

/A\ CAUTION

Risk of eye injuries due to comressed air!

There is a risk of eye injuries due to the flow of comressed air (5-10 bar) from the airjet of the tool setter.
e The installation of compressed air connections is only allowed for especially trained personnel.

e During operation direct contact to the tool setters airjet is forbidden.

e Don't look into the airjet of an already connected tool setter.

/A CAUTION

Risk of injuries due to electric shock!

When connecting the tool setter to the machine control there is a risk of electrical shocks. Incorrect connection
may result in unsafe usage of the tool setter.

e  Connection must only be carried out if the machine is switched to a completely de-energized state and only
by especially trained and qualified personnel.

A\ CAUTION

Risk of injuries due to moving machine parts or defect compressed air lines!

e Installation must only be carried out if the machine is switched to a completely de-energized and de-
pressurized state to avoid the risk of injuries due to moving machine parts or defect compressed air lines.

e Operation of the tool setter is only allowed with closed guards (safety doors).

NOTICE ‘

Risk of material damage caused by third-party parts!

e  Only the original spare parts listed in this manual are permitted for preventive and correctional maintenance.

NOTICE ‘

Risk of measurement errors!

e  Only the original spare parts listed in this manual are permitted for preventive and correctional maintenance.




TS35.20 Description

INFORMATION

The information given in this manual can be changed by the manufacturer at any time. Thus the user is
responsible to regularly inquire about updated information.

1.1.3 Konformitatserklarung

Die EU/UKCA-Konformitatserklarung befindet sich am Ende dieser Betriebsanleitung.
Eine Kopie der unterschriebenen Original-Konformitatserklarung kann bei Bedarf unter der auf der Riickseite
angegebenen Adresse angefordert werden.

1.1.4 Validity

This document is valid for the hardware available at the creation date of the manual itself. Technical changes by the
manufacturer are reserved.
The latest version of this manual can be downloaded under www.mh-inprocess.com in the Downloads section.

1.2 Purpose

The Tool Setter TS35.20 is used for determination of tool geometries like tool length and tool radius inside the
machine. Moreover it measures single cutters and detects tool breakage. Therefore the measurements can be
performed statically or dynamically as well.

1.3 System Components

Connecting cable
(L=10 m/32.8")

A

Protection tube

Connecting cable
(L=10 m/32.8")

(L=3 m/9.8")
mé&h Tool Setter TS35.20 mé&h Tool Setter TS35.20
35.20-TS with protection tube

35.20-TS-PT

Fig. 1 System components TS35.20
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Description

TS35.20

Connecting cable S
(L=10 m/32.8") N

—

m&h Tool Setter TS35.30

Protection tube
(L=3 m/9.8")

Connecting cable
(L=10 m/32.8")

m&h Tool Setter TS35.30

with air jet with air jet and protection tube
35.30-TS-AJ 35.30-TS-PT-D62
Fig. 2 System components TS35.20 with air jet

1.4 Technical Data

Sensing Directions

+X; +Y; -Z

Maximum Stylus Overtravel

XIY=6mm;Z=5mm

Trigger Force XY=05-11N;Z=5N
Power Supply 12-32 VDC, max 25 mA
Material Stainless steel

Weight (without Cable) Approx. 300 g

Temperature Range

Operating: 10°C — 50°C, Storage: 5°C — 70°C

Unidirectional Repeatability

1 ym (max. 2 Sigma)

Sealing

IP68: EN60529

Smallest Tool

@ 0.5 mm (0.02") at 100 mm/min

24




TS35.20

Description

1.5 Dimensions

Adjustment screw for
inclination correction (4x)

Bore for cap head screw

@13(0.517) _
B11(0437)

_ 8(0.31%)

Cylindrical stylus ——————»

Break shaft

Protective cap —————>|

Base plate —/ i

©12,5(0,49")

P54(2,12")

A/ 0,005A

82,1(3.237)

4

b3
7(0,27")

Fig. 3

Dimensions

I: Base plate with airjet

Alfet—— __ #8(0.31")
i

|
3N & —
B ol ¢ a
A 1
gs|3| @
== .
. Il 19 (0,75"

— |
8 o
e 2
0 =
o
NN

Push-in fitting for
pneumatic hose

Fig. 4

Dimensions with base plate with airjet (optional)
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Description TS35.20

1.6 Delivery Contents, Accessories and Spares

1.6.1 Delivery Contents

Order No. Description

35.20-TS# m&h Tool Setter TS35.20

Cylindrical stylus (H00027357)

Break shaft - High Force (H00027445)

Base plate (5339)

4x Adjustment screw M3x20 (AF2,5 mm) (5342)

Cap head screw M10x25 (AF4 mm) (5392)

Cap head screw M12x25 (AF4 mm) (5389)

35.20-TS-PT# m&h Tool Setter TS35.20 with protection tube

Cylindrical stylus (H00027357)

Break shaft - High Force (H00027445)

Base plate (5339)

Tube clip (0201)

Tube fitting M16x1,5 (2543)

Sealing ring for M16 (2541)

Nut M16x1,5 (2542)

4x Adjustment screw M3x20 (AF2,5 mm) (5342)

Cap head screw M10x25 (AF4 mm) (5392)

Cap head screw M12x25 (AF4 mm) (5389)

35.20-TS-AJ# m&h Tool Setter TS35.20 with airjet

Cylindrical stylus (H00027357)

Break shaft - High Force (H00027445)

Base plate with airjet (35.20-AJ)

4x Adjustment screw M3x20 (AF2,5 mm) (5342)

Cap head screw M10x25 (AF4 mm) (5392)

Cap head screw M12x25 (AF4 mm) (5389)
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TS35.20

Description

Order No.

Description

35.20-TS-PT-AJ#

m&h Tool Setter TS35.20 with airjet and protection tube
Cylindrical stylus (H00027357)
Break shaft - High Force (H00027445)

Base plate with airjet (35.20-AJ)
Tube clip (0201)

Tube fitting M16x1,5 (2543)
Sealing ring for M16 (2541)

Nut M16x1,5 (2542)
4x Adjustment screw M3x20 (AF2,5 mm) (5342)

Cap head screw M10x25 (AF4 mm) (5392)
Cap head screw M12x25 (AF4 mm) (5389)

1.6.2 Accessories

Order No. Description Illustration
35.20-PT-3 Protection tube (3 m/9.8")
Tube clip (0201)
Tube fitting M16x1.5 (2543) Not illustrated
Sealing ring for M16 (2541)
Nut M16x1.5 (2542)
2114 Protection tube (in m) s
L
0201 Tube clip “\
]
) ),;? Ll
2543 Tube fitting M16x1.5 .
_—
-,
2541 Sealing ring for M16
~
2542 Nut M16x1.5 ‘ :’
[
|
|
|
35.20-AJ Base plate with airjet :
|
)
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Description TS35.20
Order No. Description Illustration
35.60-HP-D6 Metal hose protector (1 m/3.2")

’ for pneumatic hose (@6) LM
Tube fitting M14x1
4451
with nut M14 w
4453 Sealing ring for M14 n .
o
3789 Pneumatic hose (@6) (in m) HH%X
4418 T-Nut 12 mm
4274 T-Nut 14 mm
4431 T-Nut 18 mm #
4411 T-Nut 22 mm
Connecting cable (2m/6.5") with strands and plug
91.10-SI-UN .
for Siemens control
Connecting cable (2m/6.5) with strands and plug
35.00-H2-X13

for Heidenhain control, connection X13

35.00-H2-X113

Connecting cable (2m/6.5") with strands and plug
for Heidenhain control, connection X113

91.10-FA-UN

Connecting cable (6m/20") with strands and plug for
Fanuc High Speed Skip

— %
N

y

Soft-FAN-TS

m&h measuring cycles “Tool Measurement” for
milling machines with Fanuc control

Not illustrated
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TS35.20

Description

1.6.3 Spare Parts

Order No. Description Illustration
H00027357 Cylindrical stylus ?
Break shaft adapter M4
H00027459 . .
with break shaft — High Force
H00027445 Break shaft — High Force m
7
0548 Grub screw M2.5x3 %
5337 Protective cap -
5339 Base plate i k.
5342 Adjustment screw M3x20 (AF2,5 mm) \
Cap head screw M10x25 (AF4 mm)
5392
(for T-Nut 12 mm) L
5389 Cap head screw M12x25 (AF4 mm) H

(for T-Nuts 14 mm/18 mm/22 mm)
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Operation

TS35.20

2  Operation

2.1 Tools, Measurement- and Test-Equipment

Order Number Description lllustration

3079 Dial gauge :
35.20-CP Calibration pin \

0885 Mounting pin / ]

0227 Hexagon key AF1,3 mm /
1346 Hexagon key AF2,5 mm /
35.20-TB Toolbox

1x Break shaft - High Force (91.00-S.HF)
1x Calibration pin (35.20-CP)

4x Grub screw M2.5x3 (0548)

1x Mounting pin (0885)

1x Hexagon key AF1,3 mm (0227)

1x Hexagon key AF2,5 mm (1346)

Not illustrated
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TS35.20 Operation

2.2 Mounting

The tool setter TS35.20 is only allowed to be mounted vertically.

2.2.1 Mounting with Standard Base Plate without Airjet

1. Screw the base plate of the tool setter to the desired position on the machine table using the cap head screw
and the T-Nut. To simplify the adjustment of the tool setter take care, that the bores for the adjustment screws
are roughly aligned along the X- and Y-axis of the machine.

2. Re-attach and screw the tool setter to the base plate using the 4 adjustment screws.
Carefully screw in the 4 adjustment screws using the hexagon key AF2,5 mm until they abut. Afterwards screw
each of the 4 adjustment screws in for another % turn.

3. Insert the tube fitting with sealing ring in a appropriate bore (@16.2) in the machine wall and secure on the back
with the related nut (refer to 5).

4. Pull the protection tube over the cable of the tool setter and fix it by pulling it over the cable outlet of the tool setter.

5. Lead the end of the cable through the tube fitting to the outside of the machine until the protection tube touches
the tube fitting.

6. Pull the protection tube over the tube fitting and secure using a tube clip.
7. Align cylindrical stylus (refer to chapter 2.4).
8. Calibrate tool setter (refer to chapter 2.5).

Adjustment screw Sealing ring for M16
M3x20 (AF2,5 mm) (2541)
(5342)

Tube fitting

Protection tube M16x1.5
(2114) (2543)

Tube clip
(0201)

Base plate . |
Machine wall

(5339)
with hole @16.2
T-Nut

Nut M16x1.5
(2542)

Fig. 5 Mounting with Standard Base Plate without Airjet
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Operation TS35.20

2.2.2 Mounting using Base Plate with Airjet (optional)

1.

10.

11.
12.

Screw the base plate to the desired position on the machine table using the cap head screw and the T-nut. To
simplify the adjustment of the tool setter take care, that the bores for the adjustment screws are aligned along
the X- and Y-axis of the machine.

Re-attach and screw the tool setter to the base plate using the 4 adjustment screws. Carefully screw in the 4
adjustment screws using the hexagon key AF2,5 mm until they abut. Afterwards screw each of the 4 adjustment
screws in for another ¥ turn.

Insert the tube fitting (2543) with sealing ring in a appropriate bore in the machine wall and secure on the back
with the related nut (refer toFig. 8).

Pull the protection tube over the cable of the tool setter and fix it by pulling it over the cable outlet of the tool
setter.

Lead the end of the cable through the tube fitting to the outside of the machine until the protection tube touches
the tube fitting.

Pull the protection tube over the tube fitting and secure using a tube clip.

Insert the tube fitting (4451) for pneumatic hose with sealing ring in a appropriate bore in the machine wall and
secure on the back with the related nut.

Connect the pneumatic hose for airjet to the push-in fitting on the base plate.

Pull the metal hose protector over the pneumatic hose for airjet and slide its end over the push-in fitting on the
base plate. Take care that the inner sealing properly snaps into the groove of the push-in fitting.

Connect the other end of the pneumatic hose for airjet to the tube fitting (push-in fitting). Take care that the inner
sealing properly snaps into the groove of the push-in fitting.

Align cylindrical stylus (refer to chapter 2.4).
Calibrate tool setter (refer to chapter 2.5).

T At o e i e
AF2,5 mm .
(5342) (2541) and @14.2
Tube fitting
L M16x1.5
<—— Base plate with airjet (2543)

.20-A
(35.20-A9) Tube clip

(0201)
Protection tube, PUR
(2114)

L Metal hose protector (1 m/3.2)
(35.60-HP-D6)

Tube fitting
M14x1 (4451)

Cap head screw Pneumatic hose @6 Sealing

— Push-in fitting

(3789) ring for
M14  NutM16x1.5 —
T-Nut (2542)
Nut M14x1
Fig. 6 Mounting using base plate with airjet (optional)
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TS35.20 Operation

2.3 Stylus Change

1.

Loosen the grub screws D, E uad F (refer to Fig. 9) and remove the cylindrical stylus together with the break
shaft from the break shaft adapter.

Loosen the grub screws A, B and C of the cylindrical stylus (refer to Fig. 9) and remove the break shaft.
Insert the new break shaft into the stylus first and tighten the grub screws in sequence A, B, C.

Install the cylindrical stylus together with the break shaft to the break shaft adapter and tighten the grub screws
in sequence D, E, F.

Check that the break shaft adapter is securely attached to the tool setter and, if necessary, carefully tighten the
break shaft adapter using the mounting pin.

Check the alignment of the measuring surface (refer to chapter 2.4).
Calibrate tool setter (refer to chapter 2.5).

Cylindrical stylus —L >
(91.00-D13/24,5)

893 C
A
<——— Break shaft - High Force
(91.00-S-HF) Hexagon key
E AF1,3 mm

(0227)

Mounting pin —
(0885)

Fig. 7 Stylus Change
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Operation TS35.20

2.4  Aligning the Stylus

NOTICE ‘

Risk of material damage!

e Because of the limited adjustment range of the tool setter the adjustment screws must not be screwed in too
tight. If the tool setter is adjusted to a position which is too low it is not possible to re-adjust to a higher
position

INFORMATION

To align the stylus, the measuring surface of the tool setter is touched (manually) by a dial gauge which is
installed in the spindle and afterwards the measuring surface is sensed along the X- and Y-axes. The deviation
measured with this procedure must be <5 um (refer to Fig. 10). If the measured value for the deviation exceeds
this limit the stylus must be aligned as follows.

1. Using the hexagon key AF2,5 mm turn the adjustment screws clockwise to lower the tool setter at the
appropriate point and to correct the inclination (refer to Fig. 10).

2. Repeat procedure for other adjustment screws if necessary.
3. Check all adjustment screws for a tight fitting and tighten if necessary.
4. Repeat the measurement with the dial gauge and repeat steps 1. and 2. if there is still a deviation.
5. Calibrate tool setter (refer to chapter 2.5).
Dial gauge —»#"
(3079) Hexagon key AF2,5 mm
(1346)
// 0,005 A <5um
Dowv ,
A Up
o~
e LY
Fig. 8 Aligning the Stylus
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TS35.20 Operation

2.5 Tool Setter Calibration

Due to the short delay between triggering and reading the axis position, calibration of the tool setter is required.
During calibration the following is determined:

e  Switching characteristic of the tool setter in measured machine axis,

e Effective length of the tool setter.

e Response time of the tool setter in relation to the NC.

Calibration of the tool setter is performed using control specific calibration cycles

<— Calibration pin
(35.20-CP)

Fig. 9 Tool Setter Calibration

2.6 Electrical Connection

Detailed wiring diagrams for the different controls are available upon request.

12-32 VDC (max. 25 mA) white
GND (0 V) brown
Relay N.C. (VDC or GND) green
Relay C. (to skip terminal) yellow
Relay N.O. (GND or VDC) grey
Shield transparent

Fig. 10 Electrical Connection
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Operation TS35.20

2.7 Wiring Diagram for the Relay

NOTICE

Risk of material damage!

To ensure that there is always a defined voltage on centre contact C which leads to the input of the CNC the
following must be applied:

e  Always connect contact C to the input terminal of the CNC.

e Always connect closed contact NC to +VDC or 0 V.

e  Always connect open contact NO to 0 V or +VDC.

e  Always connect both contacts NC and NO to a power source.

Example:
Relay ~ — — — — |_NC (normally closed)  +VDC or 0 V (max 42 vDC/50 ma) NC -> GND
[ - NO -> +VDC
I I C ——1 Input CNC »
| |  — >
I [ I_NO (normally open; < 0 V or +VDC (max 42 vDC/50 mA)
I
L ———— - 4
NC -> +VDC
| NO -> GND
Status of relay if voltage supply ON
and stylus not deflected
Fig. 11 Wiring Diagram for the Relay
2.8 Output Signals
lllustration
Status Not deflected Deflected
Status Relay If _____ ;
I Y
] !
! |
o —— )
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EU Declaration of Conformity

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of m&h Inprocess Messtechnik GmbH.

Manufacturer /
Representative:

Product name:
Model / Type:

mé&h Inprocess Messtechnik GmbH
Am Langholz 11

88289 Waldburg

Germany

Tool Setter
TS35.20

The product mentioned above meets the requirements of the following relevant directives / standards.

Directive / Standard
2011/85/EU

2014/30/EU
DIN EN 61326-1

DIN EN 61326-2-2

DIN EN 55011

DIN EN ISO 12100

C€

Waldburg, 31.07.2017

Issue Title / Section

2011 Restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in
electrical and electronic equipment

2014 Electromagnetic compatibility

2013 Electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory
use - EMC requirements - Part 1

2013 Electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory
use - EMC requirements - Part 2-2

2017 Industrial, scientific and medical equipment - Radio-
frequency disturbance characteristics - Limits and methods of
measurement

2011 Safety of machinery - General principles for design - Risk

assessment and risk reduction

f

1 /)

/

f I
i:
¥

Place, Date

Wolfgang Madlerier, General Manager
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UKCA Declaration of Conformity

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of m&h Inprocess Messtechnik GmbH.

Manufacturer /
Representative:

Product name:
Model / Type:

mé&h Inprocess Messtechnik GmbH
Am Langholz 11

88289 Waldburg

Germany

Tool Setter
TS35.20

The product mentioned above meets the requirements of the following relevant directives / standards.

Directive / Standard
2011/85/EU

2014/30/EU
BS EN 61326-1

BS EN 61326-2-2

BS EN 55011

BS EN I1SO 12100

UK
CA

Waldburg, 30.06.2021

Issue Title / Section

2011 Restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in
electrical and electronic equipment

2014 Electromagnetic compatibility

2013 Electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory
use - EMC requirements - Part 1

2013 Electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory
use - EMC requirements - Part 2-2

2016 Industrial, scientific and medical equipment - Radio-
frequency disturbance characteristics - Limits and methods of
measurement

2010 Safety of machinery - General principles for design - Risk

assessment and risk reduction

/

Place, Date

Wolfgang Madlefler, General Manager
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Popis TS35.20

1 Popis
1.1 VSeobecné informace

1.1.1 Poznamka

Bezpecnostni pokyny uvedené v tomto navodu k obsluze museji byt bezpodmine¢né dodrzovany, aby mohla byt
zaruc¢ena bezpecéna a spolehliva funkce systému pro méfeni nastroju a aby nedoslo ke zranéni osob a poskozeni.
Symboly pfislu§nych bezpeénostnich pokynt maji tento vyznam:

A VAROVANI VAROVV/'\NI oznacuje nebezpedi, které — pokud mu nezamezite — mize zapficinit
poranéni.
UPOZORNENI U!’O;ORI:{ENI’ oznaéujevin’formacilje’jiivned’oE:IrZenl' nezapficini poskozeni osob,
nybrz napfiklad upozornéni na mozné vécné Skody.
INFORMACE INFORMACE.oznaéuje dulezité informace nebo uzite¢na upozornéni pro praci s
popsanym objektem.

1.1.2 Bezpeénostni pokyny

/\ VAROVANI

Nebezpeci poranéni zraku stlacenym vzduchem!

Hrozi nebezpeci poranéni zraku proudénim stlaeného vzduchu (5-10 bart) z ofukovaci trysky nastrojové sondy.
e Instalaci pfipojek stlaceného vzduchu sméji provadét pouze odpovidajicim zptusobem vyskoleni pracovnici.
e Béhem provozu je zakazan pfimy kontakt s ofukovaci tryskou nastrojové sondy.

e P¥i pfipojeném nastrojové sondy se NEDIVEJTE do ofukovaci trysky.

/A\ VAROVANI

Nebezpeci poranéni elektrickym proudem

P¥i pfipojovani nastrojové sondy k fidicimu systému hrozi nebezpeci urazu elektrickym proudem. Chybné

pfipojeni mize zapficinit vznik nebezpedi pfi pouzivani nastrojové sondy.

e  Pripojeni se smi provadét pouze tehdy, pokud je stroj kompletné odpojen od napajeni elektrickym proudem,
a sméji ho provadét pouze specialné vyskoleni a kvalifikovani pracovnici.

/A VAROVANI

Nebezpeci zranéni pohyblivymi ¢astmi stroje a vadnymi rozvody stlaéeného vzduchu!

e Instalace nastrojové sondy smi byt obecné provadéna pouze u zafizeni, které je v beznapétovém stavu a
zcela bez pritomnosti tlaku, aby se zabranilo nebezpeci zranéni pohybujicimi se ¢astmi zafizeni, popr.
vadnymi rozvody stlaceného vzduchu.

e Provoz nastrojové sondy je mozny pouze se zavienym ochrannym zafizenim (ochrannymi dvefmi).

UPOZORNENI ‘

Nebezpeci vécnych skod skrz cizich nahradni dilt!

e  Pri provadéni udrzbovych praci a oprav se smi pouzivat pouze originalni nahradni dily uvedené v tomto
navodu k obsluze.

UPOZORNEN(

Nebezpeci chyb méreni!

e Béhem méfeni vypnéte ofukovaci vzduch. Méfeni se zapnutym ofukovacim vzduchem muze mit za nasledek
chyby a odchylky méfeni.




TS35.20 Popis

INFORMACE

Informace uvedené v tomto navodu k obsluze mGze vyrobce bez pfedchoziho oznameni kdykoliv zménit. Je tedy
povinnosti uzivatele pravidelné kontrolovat aktualnost téchto informaci

1.1.3 ProhlaSeni o shodé

Prohlaseni o shodé s predpisy EU/UKCA se nachazi na konci tohoto navodu k provozu.
Kopii ptvodniho podepsaného prohlaseni o shodé si Ize vyzadat na adrese, ktera je uvedena na zadni strané.

1.1.4 Platnost

Tento navod k obsluze plati pro hardware pouzity v dobé jeho vzniku. Technické zmény ze strany vyrobce jsou
vyhrazeny.

Aktudlni verzi tohoto navodu k obsluze si mizete stdhnout na domovské strance www.mh-inprocess.com v sekci
downloads.

1.2 Ucel pouziti

Systém pro méfeni nastroju TS35.20 slouzi ke zjistovani geometrie nastroje, jako jsou délka a polomér nastroje ve
stroji. Kromé toho méfi jednotliva ostfi a rozezna zlomeni nastroje. Méfeni mize pfitom probihat jak staticky tak
dynamicky.

1.3 Komponenty systému

Propojovaci kabel
(L=10 m/32.8")

h

Ochranna hadice

Propojovaci kabel
(L=10 m/32.8")

(L=3 m/9.8")
m&h Sonda pro méfeni nastroje m&h TS35.20 m&h Sonda pro méfeni nastroje m&h TS35.20
35.20-TS s ochranna hadice 35.20-TS-PT

Vyo. 1 Komponenty systému TS35.20
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TS35.20

Propojovaci kabel =
(L=10 m/32.8) N

m&h Sonda pro méreni nastroje m&h TS35.20
s ofukovaci tryskou 35.20-TS-AJ

Ochranna hadice
(L=3 m/9.8")

Propojovaci kabel
(L=10 m/32.8")

m&h Sonda pro méfeni nastroje m&h TS35.20
s ofukovaci tryskou a ochranna hadice 35.20-TS-PT-AJ

Vyo. 2

1.4 Technické udaje

Komponenty systému TS35.20 s ofukovaci tryskou

Smér snimani

+X; +Y; -Z

Maximalni vychyleni doteku

XIY=6mm;Z=5mm

Vychylovaci sila

XY=05-11N;Z=5N

Elektrické napajeni

12-32 VDC, max. 25 mA

Material

nerezavéjici ocel

Hmotnost (bez kabelu)

cca300g

Rozsah teplot

provoz: 10°C — 50°C, skladovani: 5°C — 70°C

Presnost opakovani
(jednosmérna)

1 um (max. 2 sigma)

Utésnéni

1P68: EN60529

Nejmensi nastroj

@ 0,5 mm pfi 100 mm/min
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Popis

1.5 Rozméry

@13(0.517) _ //0,005A

$11(0,43%)

_ 8(0.31%)

Dotek s valcovou méfici ——————————»

plochou
Stfizny kolik
. o
Ochranny kryt ——— | g
g

Vyrovnavaci Sroub pro

vycentrovani doteku (4x)

Otvor pro $roub s valcovou »
hlavou e -

Zékladna ¥

©12,5(0,49")

#54(2,12") J m

7(0,27")

Vyo. 3 Rozméry

Ofukovaci @8(0,31")
tryska . ..\
I

90,1(3,54")
94,5(3,72")
63 (2,48")

15(0,59")

| t || 19 (0,75"
Zakladna s ofukovaci

tryskou

_:iI
8 o
e 2
0 =
o
NN

Zasuvné Sroubeni
pro pneumatickou
hadici

Vyo. 4 Rozmeéry se zékladnou s ofukovaci tryskou (volitelny dopinék)
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TS35.20

1.6 Rozsah dodavky, prislusenstvi a ndhradni dily
1.6.1 Rozsah dodavky

Objednaci ¢islo

Nazev

35.20-TS#

m&h Sonda pro méreni nastroje m&h TS35.20

Dotek s valcovou méfici plochou (H00027357)

Stfizny kolik - High Force (H00027445)

Zakladna (5339)

4x Vyrovnavaci Sroub M3x20 (vel. kli¢e 2,5 mm) (5342)

Sroub s valcovou hlavou M10x25 (vel. klige 4 mm) (5392)

Sroub s valcovou hlavou M12x25 (vel. klige 4 mm) (5389)

35.20-TS-PT#

m&h Sonda pro méreni nastroje m&h TS35.20 s ochranna hadice

Dotek s valcovou méfici plochou (H00027357)

Stfizny kolik - High Force (H00027445)

Zékladna (5339)

Hadicova spona (0201)

Hadicové Sroubeni M16x1,5 (2543)

Tésnici krouzek pro M16 (2541)

Matice M16x1,5 (2542)

4x Vyrovnavaci Sroub M3x20 (vel. kli¢e 2,5 mm) (5342)

Sroub s valcovou hlavou M10x25 (vel. klige 4 mm) (5392)

Sroub s valcovou hlavou M12x25 (vel. klige 4 mm) (5389)

35.30-TS-AJ#

m&h Sonda pro méreni nastroje TS35.20 s ofukovaci tryskou a ochranna hadice

Dotek s valcovou méfici plochou (H00027357)

Stfizny kolik - High Force (H00027445)

Zakladna s ofukovaci tryskou (35.20-AJ)

4x Vyrovnavaci Sroub M3x20 (vel. klice 2,5 mm) (5342)

Sroub s valcovou hlavou M10x25 (vel. klige 4 mm) (5392)

Sroub s valcovou hlavou M12x25 (vel. kli¢e 4 mm) (5389)
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Popis

Objednaci ¢islo

Nazev

35.30-TS-PT-AJ#

m&h Sonda pro méreni nastroje m&h TS35.20 s ofukovaci tryskou

Dotek s valcovou méfici plochou (H00027357)

Stizny kolik - High Force (H00027445)

Zakladna s ofukovaci tryskou (35.20-AJ)

Hadicova spona (0201)

Hadicové Sroubeni M16x1,5 (2543)

Tésnici krouzek pro M16 (2541)

Matice M16x1,5 (2542)

4x Vyrovnavaci Sroub M3x20 (vel. klie 2,5 mm) (5342)

Sroub s valcovou hlavou M10x25 (vel. klige 4 mm) (5392)

Sroub s valcovou hlavou M12x25 (vel. klice 4 mm) (5389)

1.6.2 PrisluSenstvi

Objednaci Nazev Obrazek
35.20-PT-3 Ochranna hadice (3 m)
Hadicova spona (0201)
Hadicové Sroubeni M16x1,5 (2543) bez obr.
Tésnici krouzek pro M16 (2541)
Matice M16x1,5 (2542)
2114 Ochranna hadice (v m) s
L
0201 Hadicova spona ‘.‘H \ﬁ‘i‘
&:? Ll
2543 Hadicové Sroubeni M16x1,5 ~
2541 Tésnici krouzek pro M16
.
2542 Matice M16x1,5 < \'
[
|
|
|
35.20-AJ Zakladna s ofukovaci tryskou I
|
I &
J
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Popis TS35.20
Objednaci Nazev Obrazek
Kovovy chrani¢ (1 m) pro "
35.60-HP-D6 d 2 R —
pneumatickou hadici (26) ——
Hadicové Sroubeni M14x1
4451
s matici M14
4453 Tésnici krouzek pro M14 N '
3789 Pneumaticka hadice (d6) (v m) “""%-\\
4418 Tvarovka 12 mm
4274 Tvarovka 14 mm
4431 Tvarovka 18 mm &
4411 Tvarovka 22 mm
Propojovaci kabel (2 m) s lankem a konektorem pro
91.10-SI-UN .
fidici systém Siemens
Propojovaci kabel (2 m) s lankem a konektorem pro :
35.00-H2-X13 A
fidici systém Heidenhain, pfipojka X13 iy
Propojovaci kabel (2 m) s lankem a konektorem pro ;
35.00-H2-X113 \
fidici systém Heidenhain, pfipojka X113 o
Propojovaci kabel (6 m) s lankem a konektorem pro
91.10-FA-UN o ) ) G
fidici systém Fanuc High Speed Skip v g
Méfici cykly m&h ,Méreni nastroje” pro frézky s
Soft-FAN-TS bez obr.
fidicim systémem Fanuc
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1.6.3 Nahradni dily

Objednaci Nazev Obréazek
H00027357 Dotek s valcovou méfici plochou ?

Adaptér s dotykovym hrotem M4 \
H00027459

a se stfiznym kolikem — High Force
H00027445 Stfizny kolik — High Force "‘*‘e&%‘

" rr,
0548 Sroub stavéci plochy M2,5x3
5337 Ochranny kryt -
5339 Zéakladna E ) k .
5342 Vyrovnavaci Sroub M3x20 (vel. kli¢e 2,5 mm) \
5302 Sroub s valcovou hlavou M10x25 (vel. kli¢e 4 mm)

(pro tvarovku 12 mm) W ; ,
5389 Sroub s valcovou hlavou M12x25 (vel. klige 4 mm)

(pro tvarovky 14 mm/18 mm/22 mm)

a7



Provoz

TS35.20

2 Provoz

2.1 Nastroje, mérici a zkuSebni pristroje

s

Objednaci Nazev Obréazek

3079 Pakovy Uchylkomeér .
35.20-CP Kalibraéni kolik \

0885 Montazni kolik /

0227 Imbusovy kli& 1,3 mm ’
1346 Imbusovy kli¢ 2,5 mm /\
35.20-TB Sada naradi

1x stfizny kolik - High Force (91.00-S-HF)
1x kalibra¢ni kolik (35.20-CP)

4x stavéci Sroub plochy M2,5x3 (0548)
1x montazni kolik (0885)

1x Imbusovy kli¢ 1,3 mm (0227)

1x Imbusovy kli¢ 2,5 mm (1346)

bez obr.

48




TS35.20 Provoz

2.2 Montaz

Sonda pro méfeni nastroje TS35.20 se smi montovat pouze vertikalné.

2.2.1 Montéaz se standardni zakladnou bez ofukovaci trysky

1. NaSroubujte zakladnu nastrojové sondy pomoci Sroubu s valcovou hlavou a tvarovky na stole stroje do
pozadované polohy. Je-li to mozné, dbejte pro ulehéeni pozdéjsiho vyrovnani sondy na to, aby byly otvory pro
vyrovnavaci Srouby jiz ¢aste€né vyrovnany podél osy stroje X a Y.

2. Nasadte nastrojovou sondu opét na zakladnu a upevnéte Etyfmi vyrovnavacimi Srouby.

Opatrné utahnéte vyrovnavaci Srouby imbusovym kli¢em 2,5 mm, dokud nebudou spravné pfiléhat.
Potom dotahnéte kazdy vyrovnavaci Sroub o V4 otacky.

3. Nasadte hadicové Sroubeni s t&snicim krouzkem do pfislusného otvoru (16,2) ve sténé stroje a na zadni
strané zajistéte pfislusnou matici (viz Vyo. 5).

4. Nasadte ochrannou hadici na kabel nastrojové sondy a upevnéte na kabelovém vystupu sondy.

5. Tahejte konec kabelu hadicovym Sroubenim na sténé stroje smérem ven, dokud nebudeochranna hadice
doléhat na hadicové Sroubeni.

6. Pretahnéte ochrannou hadici pres hadicové Sroubeni a zajistéte hadicovou sponou.
7. Vycentrujte méfici dotek (viz kapitola 2.4)
8. Provedte kalibraci nastrojové sondy (viz kapitola 2.5)

Vyrovnavaci Sroub M3x20 Tésnici krouzek

(vel. klice 2,5 mm) pro M16

(5342) (2541)

Hadicové Sroubeni

. . M16x1,5
Ochranna hadice .

(2114) (2543)

Hadicova spona
(0201)

Zakladna |
(5339) Sténa stroje s otvorem

16,2
Tvarovka

Matice M16x1,5
(2542)

Vyo. 5 Montaz se standardni zakladnou bez ofukovaci trysky
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Provoz TS35.20

2.2.2 Montaz se zakladnou s ofukovaci tryskou (volitelny doplnék)

1.

10.

11.
12.

Nasroubujte zakladnu s ofukovaci tryskou pomoci $roubu s valcovou hlavou a tvarovky na stole stroje do
pozadované polohy. Je-li to mozné, dbejte pro ulehéeni pozdéjsiho vyrovnani sondy na to, aby byly otvory pro
vyrovnavaci Srouby jiz ¢aste¢né vyrovnany podél osy stroje X a Y.

Nasadte nastrojovou sondu na zakladnu a upevnéte ¢tyfmi vyrovnavacimi Srouby.
Opatrné utahnéte vyrovnavaci Srouby imbusovym kli¢em 2,5 mm, dokud nebudou spravné pfiléhat.
Potom dotahnéte kazdy vyrovnavaci Sroub o V4 otacky.

Nasadte hadicové Sroubeni (2543) s tésnicim krouzkem do pfislusného otvoru ve sténé stroje a na zadni strané
zajistéte prislusnou matici (viz Vyo. 6).
Nasadte ochrannou hadici na kabel nastrojové sondy a upevnéte na kabelovém vystupu sondy.

Tahejte konec kabelu hadicovym Sroubenim na sténé stroje smérem ven, dokud nebude ochranna hadice
doléhat na hadicové Sroubeni.

Pretahnéte ochrannou hadici pfes hadicové Sroubeni a zajistéte hadicovou sponou.

Nasadte hadicové Sroubeni (4451) s tésnicim krouzkem do pfislusného otvoru ve sténé stroje a na zadni strané
zajistéte prisluSnou matici.

PFipojte pneumatickou hadici pro ofukovaci vzduch na hadicovou pfipojku zakladny.

Pretahnéte kovovy chrani¢ hadice pfes pneumatickou hadici pro ofukovaci vzduch a nasurite ho na hadicovou
pFipojku na zakladné. Davejte pfitom pozor, aby doléhalo vnitini tésnéni.

Pfipojte druhy konec pneumatické hadice pro ofukovaci vzduch do hadicového Sroubeni (zasuvného Sroubeni).
Davejte opét pozor, aby doléhalo vnitfni t&snéni.

Vycentrujte méfici dotek (viz kapitola 2.4)
Provedte kalibraci nastrojové sondy (viz kapitola 2.5)

Sténa stroje
s otvory @16,2 a
14,2

—— Vyrovnavaci $roub M3x20 Tésnici krouzek
(vel. klice 2,5 mm) pro M16
(5342) (2541)

i Hadicové Sroubeni
Zakladna s M16x1,5

j +<=—— ofukovaci tryskou
(35.20-AJ) (2543)

Hadicova spona
(0201)

Ochranna hadice, PUR
(2114)

% Kovovy chrani¢ hadice (1 m)

(35.60-HP-D6)

Hadicové Sroubeni
M14x1 (4451)

Pneumaticka hadice @6  Tésnhici

— Hadicova pfipoika

Sroub s valcovou

krouzek
hi (3789)
avou pro M14 Matice —
Tvarovka (4453) M16x1,5
Matice M14x1
Vyo. 6 Montaz se zakladnou s ofukovaci tryskou (volitelny doplnék)
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2.3 Vyména mériciho doteku

1.

Povolte ploché stavéci Srouby D, E a F (viz Vyo. 7) a vyjméte méfici dotek spole¢né se stfiznym kolikem z
adaptéru s dotykovym hrotem.

Povolte plochy stavéci Sroub A, B a C na méficim doteku (viz Vyo. 7) a vyjméte stfizny kolik.
Stfizny kolik nejprve vioZte do nového méficiho doteku a utahnéte ploché stavéci Srouby v pofadi A, B, C.

Nasadte méfici dotek se stfiznym kolikem do adaptéru s dotykovym hrotem a utahnéte ploché stavéci Srouby v
poradi D, E, F.

Zkontrolujte upevnéni adaptéru s dotykovym hrotem v systému pro méfeni nastroju a v pfipadé potfeby opatrné
utdhnéte adaptér s dotykovym hrotem pomoci stfizného koliku.

Zkontrolujte vyrovnani méfici plochy (viz kapitola 2.4).
Provedte kalibraci nastrojové sondy (viz kapitola 2.5).

Dotek s valcovou —>f——4
méfFici plochou

(91.00-D13/24,5) S<— C
B
A
<——— Stfizny kolik - High Force
(91.00-S-HF) Imbusovy kli¢ 1,3 mm
(0227)

.

>

Montéazni kolik —
(0885)

Vyo. 7 Vyména méficiho doteku
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2.4  Vycentrovani méficiho doteku

UPOZORNENI ‘

Nebezpeci vécnych skod!

e Neutahujte vyrovnavaci Srouby pfili§ pevné, protoze nastrojova sonda disponuje pouze omezenym
rozsahem nastaveni a pfi pFili§ nizkém ustaveni se nemuze vratit do vyssi polohy.

INFORMACE

PFi centrovani méficiho doteku najede pakovy uchylkomér instalovany ve vietenu na méfici plochu nastrojové
sondy (manualné) a nasledné provede snimani této plochy podél osy X a osy Y. Odchylka zjisténa pfi méreni
musi byt <5 um (viz Vyo. 8). Pokud bude zjiSténa vétsi odchylka, musi se provést korekce vycentrovani méficiho
doteku, jak je popsano nize.

1. Otocte vyrovnavacim Sroubem pomoci imbusového klice 2,5 mm ve sméru hodinovych rucicek, abyste snizili
nastrojovou sondu na pfisluSném misté a tim upravili sklon (viz Vyo. 8).

2. Postup v pfipadé potfeby opakujte i u dalSich vyrovnavacich Sroubu.
3. Zkontrolujte, jestli jsou Srouby pevné utazené a pfipadné lehce dotahnéte povolené Srouby.
4. Opakujte méfeni pakovym uchylkomérem a v pfipadé opétovného vyskytu odchylky provedte znovu kroky 1. a 2.
5. Provedte kalibraci nastrojové sondy (viz kapitola 2.5).
Pakovy Gchylkomér —»+"
(3079) .
Imbusovy kli¢ 1,3 mm
(1346)
// 0,005 A <5um
5/ of
A nahoru
o~
e LY
Vyo. 8 Vycentrovani mériciho doteku
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2.5 Kalibrace sondy pro méfeni nastroje

Jelikoz mezi snimanim a nactenim hodnot stroje existuje kratka prodleva, je nutna kalibrace nastrojové sondy. Pfi
kalibraci se stanovi:

e spinaci charakteristika nastrojové sondy na rdznych osach stroje,

e UCinna délka nastrojové sondy a

e reak¢ni doba nastrojova sonda - Fidici jednotka stroje.

Sonda pro méfeni nastroje je kalibrovana pomoci specifickych fidicich kalibraénich cyklG.

<— Kalibra¢ni kolik
(35.20-CP)

Vyo. 9 Kalibrace sondy pro méreni nastroje

2.6  Elektrické pripojeni

Detailni plany pfipojeni pro rlizné Fidici systémy jsou k dispozici na vyzadani.

12-32 VDC (max. 25 mA) bila
GND (0 V) hnéda
relé NC(VDC nebo GND) zelena
relé C (k méficimu vstupu) Zluta
relé NO (GND nebo VDC) Seda
Stit transparentni

Vyo. 10 Elektrické pfipojeni
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2.7 Schéma zapojenirelé

UPOZORNENI ‘

Nebezpeci vécnych skod!

Aby na stfedovém kontaktu C, ktery vede ke vstupu fidici jednotky CNC, bylo vzdy definované napéti, fidte se
témito udaji:

e Vzdy pfipojujte stfedovy kontakt C na vstup fidici jednotky CNC.

e Vzdy spojujte zavieny kontakt NC s +VDC nebo 0 V.

e Vzdy spojujte otevieny kontakt NO s 0 V nebo +VDC.

e Oba kontakty relé musi mit vzdy jeden potencial.

Priklad:
lRele — _ _ — — |_NC (normally closed)  +VDC nebo 0 V (max 42 vDC/50 ma) NC -> GND
! b NO ->+VDC
| 1 C ——1 vstup CNC >
1 ]  E— Lt
I [] | _NO (normally open) 4 0V nebo +VDC (max 42 vbc/s0 ma)
I -
[ 4
NC -> +VDC
NO -> GND

Poloha relé pii zapnutém zdroji napéti
a nevychyleném méricim doteku

Vyo. 11 Schéma zapojené relé

2.8 Vystupni signaly

Obrazek
Stav nevychyleny vychyleny
Stav relé r———-- 1| zelen | ‘| zelen
: Hut | 2ut
| !
| + | Seda | Seda
] [
[ I [ 1
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Prohlaseni o shodé s predpisy EU

Samostatnou odpovédnost za vystaveni tohoto prohla3eni o shodé nese spoleénost m&h Inprocess
Messtechnik GmbH.

Vyrobce/zpinomocnénec: mé&h Inprocess Messtechnik GmbH
Am Langholz 11
88289 Waldburg
Némecko

Nazev vyrobku: Systém méieni nastroju

Modelityp: TS35.20

\VySe uvedeny vyrobek spliiuje poZzadavky nasledujicich pfislusnych smérnic/norem:

Smeérnice/norma Vydani Nazev/odstavec

2011/65/EU 2011 Omezeni pouZivani uréitych nebezpeénych latek v
elektrickych a elektronickych pfistrojich

2014/30/EU 2014 Elektromagnetickd kompatibilita

CSN DIN EN 61326-1 2013 Pozadavky elektromagnetické slugitelnosti na elektrické
méfici, fidici, regulaéni a laboratorni pfistroje — dil 1

CSN DIN EN 61326-2-2 2013 Pozadavky elektromagnetické slucitelnosti na elektrické

méfici, fidici, regulaéni a laboratorni pfistroje — dil 2-2

DIN EN 55011 2017 Priimyslové, védeckeé a lékarské piistroje — radiové rudeni —

mezni hodnoty a procesy méfeni
DIN EN ISO 12100 2011 Bezpe&nost stroji — vieobecné zasady uspofadani —
1 / ')
i

hodnoceni a snizovani rizik

// I o .'Il,i
Waldburg, 31.07.2017 [”' : (__,:Lw\LVV‘\_/"

Misto, datum Wolfgang Madlgﬁer, jednatel

/




UKCA prohlaseni o shodé

Samostatnou odpovédnost za vystaveni tohoto prohla3eni o shodé nese spoleénost m&h Inprocess
Messtechnik GmbH.

Vyrobce/zpinomocnénec: mé&h Inprocess Messtechnik GmbH
Am Langholz 11
88289 Waldburg
Némecko

Nazev vyrobku: Systém méieni nastroju

Modelityp: TS35.20

\VySe uvedeny vyrobek spliiuje poZzadavky nasledujicich pfislusnych smérnic/norem:

Smeérnice/norma Vydani Nazev/odstavec

2011/65/EU 2011 Omezeni pouZivani uréitych nebezpeénych latek v
elektrickych a elektronickych pfistrojich

2014/30/EU 2014 Elektromagnetickd kompatibilita

BS EN 61326-1 2013 PoZadavky elektromagnetické sluéitelnosti na elektrické
méfici, fidici, regulaéni a laboratorni pfistroje — dil 1

BS EN 61326-2-2 2013 Pozadavky elektromagnetické slucitelnosti na elektrické

méfici, fidici, regulaéni a laboratorni pfistroje — dil 2-2

BS EN 55011 2016 Priimyslové, védeckeé a lékarské piistroje — radiové rudeni —

mezni hodnoty a procesy méfeni
BS EN ISO 12100 2010 Bezpe&nost stroji — vieobecné zasady uspofadani —

hodnoceni a snizovani rizik

|

// I o .'Il,i
Waldburg, 30.6.2021 [”' : (__,:Lw\LVV‘\_/"

Misto, datum Wolfgang Madlgﬁer, jednatel

/













Machine Tool Measurement

c/o m&h Inprocess Messtechnik GmbH
Am Langholz 11

88289 Waldburg

Germany

Tel. +49 (0)7529 97330
Fax +49 (0)7529 97337
sales.mh@hexagon.com
hexagonmi.com/MTM

Hexagon is a global leader in sensor, software and autonomous solutions. We are putting data to work
to boost efficiency, productivity, and quality across industrial, manufacturing, infrastructure, safety,
and mobility applications.

Our technologies are shaping urban and production ecosystems to become increasingly connected and
autonomous - ensuring a scalable, sustainable future.

Hexagon's Manufacturing Intelligence division provides solutions that utilise data from design and
engineering, production and metrology to make manufacturing smarter. For more information, visit
hexagonmi.com.

Learn more about Hexagon (Nasdaq Stockholm: HEXA B) at hexagon.com and follow us @HexagonAB.

® 2021 Hexagon AB and/or its subsidiaries and affiliates. All rights reserved.
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